c) Foreign exchange risk
The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk is minimal due to the fact that the majority of foreign
currency transactions relating to selling and purchases are denominated in EURO, which was stable
during all 2015. Also, domestic sales agreements are denominated in EURO.

   42

Cementarnica “USJE” AD - Skopje
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2015

18.  Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

c) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

For purposes of sensitivity analyses from foreign currency risk, Management used the assumption of
1% increase of Foreign exchange rate of EUR which is considered reasonable having in mind stable
local currency against EUR during the past years. As of the 31st December 2015, if EUR would have
been 1% (2014: 1%) weaker or stronger against MKD, profit would have been 6 thousand denars
(2014: 78 thousand denars) after tax in net balance higher or lower, respectively.

The Group’s outstanding balances are as follows:

2015  Total  Domestic Foreign
   MKD

equivalent
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  798,449 45,641 752,808
Trade receivables and other current financial
assets  419,838 274,527 145,311
Total assets  1,218,287 320,168 898,119

Liabilities
Trade payables  268,126 169,139 98,987
Other payables and current liabilities  145,754 111,555 34,199
Total liabilities  413,880 280,694 133,186

Net balance sheet exposure  804,407 39,474 764,933

2014  Total Domestic Foreign
   MKD

equivalent
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  873,552 149,729 723,823
Trade receivables and other current financial
assets

439,721 328,002 111,719

Total assets  1,313,273 477,731 835,542

Liabilities
Trade payables  280,944 203,508 77,436
Other payables and current liabilities  64,714 53,071 11,643
Total liabilities  345,658 256,579 89,079

Net balance sheet exposure  967,615 221,152 746,463

   43

Cementarnica “USJE” AD - Skopje
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2015

18.  Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

d) Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and the availability of funding
through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities. The table below summarises the maturity
profile of the Group’s financial liabilities at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014 based on
contractual undiscounted payments.